






COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda hem No. 

Page I ore 

Agenda Title RESOLUTION - Amendments to the FY 2011-12 Annual Fiscal Plan: February, 2012 

FoLCjerk's Use Only: 

FEB 2 8 ?0I2 
Dale y 

I I Denieij 

1 I AmeniJcd 

I I Defcrfcd to 

BOARO OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by{l). Seconded Glover, R. 

KaecbcIc, D. 

-JVelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

YES NO OTHER 

^ 

^ 
kA 

WHEREAS. Ihe Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico, Virginia, did hold an advertised public hearing at 
7:00 p.m., on February 28, 2012, lo consider proposed amendments lo the Annual Fiscal Plan for fiscal year 2011-
12; and, 

WHEREAS, those citizens who appeared and wished to speak, were heard. 

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Uie County of Henrico, Virginia, that the 
Annual Fiscal Plan for fiscal year 2011-12 is amended and that such funds are appropriated for expenditure in the 
amounts and for the purposes indicated. 

OPERATING FUNDS 
FUND 0101 -
Departmenl 03 
03005 
0000 01036 -
03006 
0000 01036 -
03103 
0000 01036 -
03202 
0000 01036 -
03301 
0000 01036 -
03303 
0000 01036 -

By Agency Head_ 

GENERAL FUND - General Operating 
- Sheriff 
Administralion 
Hurricane Irene 
Jail West 
Hurricane Irene 
Jail West Maintenance & Programs 
Hurricane Irene 
Circuit/General Courts 
Hurricane Irene 
Jail East Maintenance & Programs 
Hurricane Irene 
Jail East 
Hurricane Irene 
To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expenditures. Costs incurred 
include overtime, other contractual services, heating services, maintenance and 
repairs, medical supplies, and auiomotive/motor pool. Funding will come from 
the fund balance of the General Fund. • 

( y S \ y By County Manger 

14.645 

9,944 

1,378 

242 

157,738 

1,842 

Routing: 

Yellow ID: 

Copy 10: 

Certified: 

A Copy Teste: 

Date: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Iiem No. S"*?" i~2_̂  
Page 2 of 6 

0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
12011 - Animal Protection 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
12013 - Communications 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
12015 -Property 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
12016 - Fleel 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expenditures. Costs incurred 
include overtime and supplies. Funding will come from the fund balance of the 
General Fund. 

Tolal Police 

Department 13 ~ Fire 
13101 - Administration Services 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
13113 - Emergency Planning and Safety 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
13115 - Logistics 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
13116 - Fire Marshal's Office 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
13122 - Operations - EMS 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
13124 - Operations - Training 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
13150 - Field Operations 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expendimres. Costs incurred 
include overtime, supplies, other professional services, lease and replacement of 
equipment. Funding will come from the fund balance of the General Fund. 

Tolal Fire 

Departmenl 16 ~ General Services 
16211 - Maintenance and Custodial 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
16212 - Security 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expenditures. Costs incurred 
include overtime, landscaping, heating services, and supplies. Funding will 
come from the fund balance of the General Fund. 

Total General Services 

49,000 

1,075 

8,500 

50 

4,000 

62,625 

1,686 

1,743 

13,517 

5,191 

1,366 

4,494 

5,925 

33,922 

50,575 

179 

50,754 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA ê̂"̂^ NO/S 9 - 12 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ^'^^ ^ 

MINUTE 

Departmenl 22 - Social Services 
22011 - Joint Administration 
1301 01036 - Hurricane Irene $ 959 
22051 - Service Staff 
1301 01036 - Hurricane Irene 494 
22061 - Eligibility Administration 
130101036 - Hurricane Irene 1,924 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene overtime expenditures. Funding 
will come from the fiind balance of the General Fund. 

22301 - VIEW Program 
1302 OOOOO - Purchase of Services 248,000 

The Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Social Services, will reimburse 
the Couniy of Henrico, an additional $85,560 of Stale (34.5%) and $124,000 of 
Federal (50%) funds for the Virginia Initiative for Employment not Welfare 
(VIEW) Program in fiscal year 2011-12. The required 15.5% County match 
($38,440) will come from the fund balance in the General Fund, and is included 
in this $248,000 amount. The total appropriation for this program in fiscal year 
2011-12 will be $1,777,495 after this addition. 

Total Social Services $ 251,377 

Deparlmenl 23 - Recreation and Parks 
23301 - Park Management 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene $ 96.677 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expenditures. Costs incurred 
include overtime, maintenance and repairs, and equipmenl replacement. 
Fuiiding will come from ihe fund balance of the General Fund. 

Deparunent 28 - Public Works 
28002 - Road Maintenance 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene $ 3,397,462 

To appropriate fnnding for Hurricane Irene debris removal related expenditures. 
Costs incurred include overtime, payments to contractors, and emergency 
supply purchases. Funding will come from the fund balance of the General 
Fund. 

Toial Fund 0101 - General Fund - General Operating $ 4,078,606 

FUND 0108 - GENERAL FUND - ARRA Schools 
Departmenl 50 - Education 
50101 - Elementary School Education 
0000 05441 - ARRA - Education Funds SFSF and Jobs Fund $ 3,151,290 

To appropriate Federal Jobs (Stimulus) funding received from the U.S. 
Departmenl of Education through the Virginia Department of Education. This 
funding is being used for educational needs within the school system as 
approved by the School Board. 

Total GENERAL FUND $ 7,229,896 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA êcnda nem NO "7' f 2 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page4of6 

MINUTE 

FUND 1102 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - State and Federal Grants - County 
Depariment 05 - Commonwealth's Attorney 
05001 - Commonwealth's Attorney S 28,100 
0000 05438 - Virginia Domestic Violence Victim Fund (2012) 

To appropriate State funding received from the Department of Criminal Justice 
Services, Virginia Domestic Violence Victim Fund grant program. Fimding 
will be used for supplies and travel expenses. 

Deparlmenl 07 - Juvenile Detention 
07002 - Juvenile Probation 
0000 05440 - Juvenile Accountability Block Grant CY12 $ 39,443 

The Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Criminal Justice Services 
(DCJS), has awarded the Couniy of Henrico, a Federal Juvenile Accountability 
Block Grant (JABG) of $35,499 for calendar year 2012. A County required 
match of 10% or $3,944 of the total program, will come from the fund balance 
in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Special Revenue Fund. 
Funds are to be used to provide Multisystemic Therapy services for chronic 
and/or serious juvenile offenders to be provided by existing staff al Henrico 
Mental Health facilities. 

Department 12 - Police 
12800 - Grants 
0000 05113 - Domestic Violence Cell Phone Recycling $ 81 

To appropriate donations received from the private sector. Funding will be 
used to continue initiatives to combat domestic violence. 

Deparunent 36 - Community Corrections Program 
36004 - CCP - Drug Court 
0000 05439 - Drug Court Enhancement Grant $ 44,755 

The United Stales Office of Justice Programs, has awarded the County of 
Henrico, a Federal Grant of $44,755, for calendar year 2012. In-kind 
contributions of staff salary and use of facilities, amounting to $6,779, will 
support this program. Funds are lo be used lo provide enhanced services, 
including Moral Reconation Therapy, for program graduates to help them avoid 
relapse into drug use. 

Department 38 - Community Revitalization 
38001 - Commimity Revitalization 
0000 05442 - Brook Run Donaiion $ 25,000 

To appropriate a donation received from the Brook Run Somerset, LLC. This 
donaiion is for implementing enhancements in the Brook Road corridor in 
accordance with the Brook Road Enhancement Study which includes a gateway 
sign, landscape improvements in the median, and other Brook Road 
enhancements. 

Total Fund 1102 - Special Revenue Fund-State/Fed Grants-County S 137,379 



COUIVTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 
Page 5 of 6 

FUND 1103 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Solid Waste 
Departmenl 31 - Public Utilities 
31603 - Processing and Disposal 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expenditures. Costs incurred 
include temporary labor services, disposal costs, mulch removal, debris 
surveys, and debris grinding. Funding will come from fund balance. 

FUND 1110 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Mental Health/Developmental Services 
Deparunent 26 - Mental Health/Developmental Services 
26110 - Short Term Outpatient Services 
1688 OOOOO - Virginia Healthcare Foundation 

To appropriate a calendar year 2012 grant from the Virginia Healthcare 
Foundation. This gram will provide funding for a clinician and psychiatry 
services al the Crossover Clinic to improve access for uninsured clients to 
mental health services and access to primary medical care for persons with a 
menial illness. 

461,932 

70,659 

FUND 1113 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Forfeitures Commonwealth's Attorney State 
Department 05 - Commonwealth's Attorney 
05001 - Commonwealth's Attorney 
0000 0(XXX) - Forfeitures - Commonwealth's Attorney - State 

Law enforcement special funds which have been received by the County of 
Henrico, and heretofore not appropriated for expenditure, are to be appropriated 
and used by the Commonwealth's Attorney for law enforcement projects as 
determined and approved by the Counly Manager or his designee. 

Total Special Revenue Fund - General Government 

FUND 5201 - BELMONT PARK GOLF COURSE - Operating 
Department 23 - Recreation and Parks 
23401 - Golf Course 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

23402 - Snack Bar 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene expenditures. Costs incurred 
include maintenance and repairs, supplies, and stream restoration. Funding will 
come from hind balance. 

37,922 

707,892 

55,390 

254 

55,644 

FUND 6102 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - Central Automotive Maintenance 
Deparlmenl 16 - General Services 
16301 - Maintenance and Custodial 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 
16302 - Maintenance and Custodial 
0000 01036 - Hurricane Irene 

To appropriate funding for Hurricane Irene overtime expenditures. Funding 
will come from fund balance. 

Total Internal Service Fund - Central Automotive Maintenance 

Tolal OPERATING FUNDS 

4,430 

4,056 

8,486 
$ 8,001,918 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA Agenda iiemNo ^ ^-n. 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ^ 

MINUTE 

CAPITAL FUNDS 
FUND 2101 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - General Capital Projects 
Deparunent 28 - Public Works 
28004 - Construction 
0000 06685 - Villa Park Drive to Sancmary $ 358,000 

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) will reimburse Henrico 
wilh Federal Highway Safely Improvement Program funds for improvements to 
Parham Road (Villa Park Drive to Sanctuary Drive). This funding would be 
utilized for preliminary engineering, right-of-way, utilities, and construction of 
sidewalks, drainage improvements, curb and guuer, and a pedestrian crossing. 
No County matching funds are required. 

FUND 2111 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - Capital Initiatives Fund 
Departmenl 32 - Non-Departmental 
32001 - Non-Departmental 
0000 06349 - Hechler Village Sign Proiect $ 6,350 

To provide funding of $6,350 for two signs for ihe Hechler Village 
Subdivision. The lotal cost of the signs is $9,600, with private donors 
providing the differential in required funding. Funds are lo come from the fund 
balance in the General Fund via a transfer lo the Capital Projects Fund. 

0000 06689 - Elegba Folklore Society 3,000 
This amendment will provide funding to the Elegba Folklore Society for their 
services at the Capital City Kwanzaa Festival event which was held in 
December of 2011. Funds are lo come from ihe fund balance in the General 
Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital Projects Fund. 

Tolal Non-Deparunental $ 9.350 

Departmenl 50 - Education 
50331 - Construction and Maintenance 
0000 06687 - Highland Springs HS - Track Equipmenl $ 30,000 

This amendmenl will appropriate funding of $30,000 for the Highland Springs 
High School track equipmenl. Funds are lo come from the fund balance in the 
General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital Projects Fund. 

0000 06688 - Deep Run HS - Lighting Enhancements 25,000 
This amendment will appropriate funding of $25,000 for lighting enhancements 
to the gymnasium at Deep Run High School. Funds are to come from the fund 
balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital Projects 
Fund. 

Total Education $ 55,000 
Total Capital Projects Fund - Capital Initiatives $ 64,350 
Total CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND $ 422,350 
Total Amendments/Appropriations $ 8,424,268 



Agenda Title: 

COUNTY OF HENRICO, VmGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No.S?- l 2 -

Paee No. , , 
I ol I 

RESOLUTION — Signatory Authority — Quitclaim of Easement Areas — 
The Corner at Short Pump —Three Chopt District 

ForCI 

Date; 

{tA^AppfOved 

( ) Denied 

( }.Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

Moved by {1) 
(2) 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

I ^ Q X C A A J J ^ Seconded by {1) A G I Q Glover, R. 

Knechcle, D. 

Nelson, T. 

O'Rnnnon, P. 

Thornlon, F. 

YES NO OTHER 

WHEREAS, the Counly no longer needs certain portions of variable width drainage and utility 
casements across land on West Broad Slrect owned by Rebkee Partners Short Pump, LLC known 
as The Comer al Short Pump; nnd, 

WHEREAS, the owner has requested the County release the unneeded portions ofthe easements; 
and, 

WHEREAS, this resolution was advertised and a public hearing was held on Febrtiary 28. 2012 
pursuanl lo Section 15.2-1813 ofthe Code of Virginia. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that the Chaimian is 
aulhorized to execute a quitclaim deed, in a fomi approved by the County Altomey, quitclaiming all 
interest of tiie Counly in the variable width easement areas shown hatched and labeled "HEREBY 
QUITCLAIMED" on the attached Exhibit "A." 

Commenis: The Directors of Public Utilities, Pubhc Works, Planning, and Real Property 
recommend approval ofthis Board paper, and the County Manager concurs. 

By Agency Heai By County Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



EXHIBIT "A " 



.pofrnonoFvM. 

EASEUENT. 
0.003AOtE-

• Itl SO. FT.) 
o.B.^asopG.Tsa 
MEHEBYOmrCLAIUED 

.A\Af^if^izz--^±-

. VM. \MDTH UTHJTY 
EASEtXKT 
0.001 ACf^ 
f«SO FT.) 
(BY SEPARATE PLAT) 

Ul 

VM. WIDTh 
DRAIMGS EASEMENT 
(see SHEET 1) DETAIL 'A 

(l-'IIT) • 

• VAR. WOTHUTILfTY 
EASeuENT 
DB. 4350 PO. rse • 

VAR. VflOTH UTHJTY 
EASEMENT 
O.OMACRE 

11,044 SQ FT,) 
/BY SEPARATE PLAT) 

• VAR. WOTHUTIUTr 
EASEUENT 
o.B.4i3sopo.fte-

i 

PORTIOHOFVAR 3 K ^ \ \ l § 

EtlSEUENT / 
OOOBACRE / 

<ssosa.FT.) / 
o.B4SSapa Tse / 

HEREB Y aurrcuuMEo -' 

PORTION Of VAR. 
WDTHl/TTUTY 

0.013 ACRE 
(STSSa FT.) 

oa *BSOPQ. rsa 
HEREBY QUITCLAIMED 

. VAR. WIDTH UTILITY 
EASEME/VT 
0.039 ACHE 
(I.eBISa FT.) 
(SY SEPARATE PLAT) 

'I 

f PORTION OF VAR. 
WIDTH UTIUTY 

EASEMEtn 
0.020 ACRE 

(BBS SO. FT.) 
O.B. 4030 pa. ?sa 

HEREBY QUITCLAMED 

POHTIOHOFVAR 
IMDTH l/TIUTY 

EtSElOAr 
0.021 ACRE 

(1.073 sa. FT.) 
OB.48S0PO TS8 

HEaeBYOUnCUUUED 

DETAIL 'B' 

PORTION OF VAR. 
WIDTH UTIUTY 

EASEMEfT 
001T ACRE 

(Tilsa.FT.) 
DB. 4SS0PO. 733 

MSREBYaurTOAlUED 

,j L-ril 
• VAR. WIDTH UTIUTV 
EASEtilENT 
0.004 ACRE 

VAR WIDTH i/nuFY 
EASeUEKT 
0.039ACRE 

(r.oeoSO.FT.) 
(BY SEPARATE PLAT} 

LTO-n/ "•'« 0Y SEPARATE PLAT} 

VAR. WIOTH UTILITY 
EASEMENT 
aB.4330PO ns DETAIL •€ 

(l-SCT) 

.PORTION OF VAR 
WIDTH imuTY 
EASEMENT 
0.004 ACRE 
liaesoFTj 
o.B.4esopo.Tee 
HEREBY 
OUfTCLAI.VED 

• VAR. WmTH UTILITY 
EASEMENT -
0.000 ACRE, 
(saisaFTj 
(BY SEPARATE PLAT) 

UNE TABLE UNE TABLE UNE TABLE LINE TABLE 

UNE BEAKINO LENGTH LINE BEARMG LENam UNE BEARINO LENOm UNE BEARINO LENGTH 

Ll fatHTo^ im.BT ut BiFimyi/ ii.at LTI sMuxre 1141' LIII M f i r i n n r r 

U . s t i w j T i c u r LU umi'srv/ Lr» Ul ML3\ ztjxr ua saniww r.n 

L3 liar 140 aar Ln ti-srnrm ittr LlH 3BID-m t r f 

Ll Htrinrvi 17Jl- Ul mitnirw Z J W in 23.IX LIIS 343-mwe l a t v 

It ainrarw 141 mr LTt mar LIII n i T o u n 

1« t i r L4J sii-n^xw av Lie Ninetov HIT 111' tiiTnsyr 101 

LT MTtrxrvit C D ' L44 It If Ltl M i v m mar Lilt I f . MT 

U STjvruit a j v LU W I - W I W '113 Lilt mar U STjvruit a j v LAB T U T LU W I - W I W '113 Lilt mar 
Lt wlTfarE i i t i r La mitnrn itir LU l a o r Lia oitnoyt K M - ' 

naf. Ltr 'Uf- 1*1 netr LUI t a t r 1 

111 ifJ.li- L4» t.» LAO . laar Lia I M p r 

•Lll 1 U l«' Ut .lOJH' LM OBI Ulllt » w U13 l U f ' 

Lll I7. jr IX nil Ul mfifiirvr LIU 43f 

l i t U' MiFirsn IBIU' La ungsavf 'atf I-a »a-

LIS ixsr LB a i t n n It If LM W I W 3 W aof Lia nr 

Lll SJI JBSd t 4 or La Mi'iinsyii iinr LtO m a r Liir iB.er 

Lll stiririirc tin- IM 'Hr tti tti-oniTE mar L1I3 Nifvrtm r.iir • 

Lit sainrv/ n r ta 4rr LU miviwi 11133 Lia w n m r w M l ' 1 

Lit mrttmi/t i i r u > s g i - w T J J l ' LU NSittzcrt 133 (.IJ0 i f l» f ' 1 

IX i .ar LIT " T LM laof (.III )HV 1 
111 IM mar LM U23V3n rtf LIM 11,13 i 

L S La larTi^TT ir.iiT IM i d w 111) a r r I 

l a i.rT LK> sniitmr i i j j ttr W S W I l t » M 1 ' I I M i r i 

i34 trsf til • lo.oe IM I0.lf ( I U . HOdHVB mar • 

Lii A o r i n v c i.ii- LU tmiu-E XIII LM miusufvi II rr ( l a 33i1SIZt II.If 

Lll laiT lO aitirtrif B r a ' Liai i i n n i f / LIII IS1»«*'WT liar 

Lit stiiriiyt II I f LU a If iiai Sei-3S44t m w Liia Nnnnvt. 11 u 

L M ir.3r 1 0 n » Lia n m r m ' l l f List 3tlV4«% SOOf 

L » » r V i J E 14 ar L n S f - a r m a i r t i n 3 i i ^ r i i t 1 It L'40 TOW 

LW i l T - I V a r r (.IM HM LI4' S M v m M W 

111 aifsnrt . T U T L B BJff ( i ce 3 M ' 4 i i t fc' iisr I'V roar . 

LW atftvnu U J I ' tat MiTnirvi SOT iieo n i r ( U l a»r 

111 t4tr L70 sjrjTinrvi 3344- LW i w i / a w 

«*• 
I I U on-

liar Ln mr Lim 'tar LI40 ITTWTffW l U l l -

U l ISSl i r i raeiyarw in- Liav nr Li4a J i « • • 

U i s i i v m i l » Lrj Kir JB nrt 10» Liia « r w « - » a r r 1141 

L3J sisruiirt uss- LU SSOTJKrS ' W LIII mrsi-jre il40 W O T 

REVISED FEBRUARV 16, 1011 

PLAT SHOWING VARIOUS EASEMENTS 
HEREBY QUITCLAIMED ACROSS THE 

PROPERTY OF REBKEE PARTNERS SHORT 
PUMP, LLC 

HENRICO COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

TIMHONS GROUP 
iom VKOH taevrvi THUUBH O U U . 

SCALE; I ' - I W 
SURVEYS; P.N.H, 
DRAWN BT; M.S.f. 

CAL CHI; M.S.P. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Aeenda Item No. I ^ 

Page No, 1 o f 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Approval of Issuance of Bonds - The Collegiate School - Economic 
"Development Authority of Henrico County, Virginia 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

(i/'^Approved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred lo: 

Moved by {I) 
(2) 

RRMAR 

BOARD OV SUPERVISORS 

Seconded b' 0 ItCuYWJ^ 
ACTION 

(I). Glover, R. 
Kaechele, D. 
Nelson. T. 
O'Bannon, P. 
Thornton. F. 

Y t S NO OTHER 

le 
WHEREAS, The Collegiate School, a not-for-profit Virginia nonstock corporation (the "School") whose 
principal place of business is located at North Mooreland Road in Henrico, Virginia, owns and operates an 
elementary-secondary school (the "Facility") at that location; and 

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Authority of Henrico County, Virginia (the "Authority"), has 
considered the School's application requesting the Authority lo issue its educational facilities revenue bonds, in 
an amount currently estimated not lo exceed $24,500,000 (the "Bonds"), lo finance (1) the Project, as defined 
below, (2) all or a portion of the costs of issuance incurred in connection with the issuance ofthe Bonds, and (3) 
interest on the Bonds prior lo, during, and up to one year after completion of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Projecl will consist of: (1) the construction of an interior loop road and parking lots, (2) the 
construction of sidewalks, landscaping and olher site improvements, (3) the construction of stormwater and 
olher utility facilities, (4) the construction, renovation and improvement of existing academic, administrative 
and student support services buildings including, in particular, the Middle and Upper School facilifies, and (5) 
ihe construction of a new Upper School Library/Academic Commons building, consisfing of a new building of 
approximately 27,000 square feel, lo provide library, classroom, meefing, dining and olher mulfi-purpose uses 
to be located al North Mooreland Road in the Counly; and 

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2012 the Authority held a public hearing on the issuance of the Bonds and 
adopted a resolufion requesting the Board of Supervisors (the "Board") of the Counly to approve the issuance of 
the Bonds to comply with Section 147(f) ofthe Intemal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and 
Secfion 15.2-4906 of the Industrial Development and Revenue Bond Acl, as amended (the "Act"); and 

By Agency Head By County Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy 10: 

Cert i Tied: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date; 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Agenda Itetn N o . ^ ' ^ ' ^ ^ 

Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Tide: RESOLUTION - Approval of Issuance of Bonds - The Collegiate School - Economic 
Development Authority of Henrico County, Virginia 

WHEREAS, a copy of the Authority's resolution approving the issuance of the Bonds, subject lo terms to be 
agreed upon, a record of the public hearing, and a fiscal impact statement wilh respect lo the issuance of the 
Bonds have been filed wilh the Board. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors ofHenrico County, Virginia: 

1. The Board hereby approves the issuance of the Bonds by the Authority for the benefit of the 
School, as required by Secfion 147(f) of the Code and Secfion 15.2-4906 of the Act, to permit the Authority to 
issue bonds for the purposes set forth above. 

2. Approval of the issuance of the Bonds, as required by Section 147(f) of the Code and Section 
15.2-4906 of the Act, does nol consfitule an endorsement ofthe Bonds or the creditworthiness ofthe School. 

3. As required by Secfion 15.2-4909 of the Act, the Bonds shall provide that neither the County nor 
the Authority shall be obligated lo pay the Bonds or the interest thereon or olher costs incident thereto except 
from Ihe revenues and moneys pledged therefor, and neither the faith and credil nor the taxing power of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia, the Counly or the Authority shall be pledged thereto. 

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

COMMENTS: The Executive Director ofthe Economic Development Authority recommends approval ofthis 
Board paper; the Counly Manager concurs. 



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

The undersigned Secretary of the Economic Development Authority of Henrico County, 

Virginia (the "Authority"), hereby Certifies as follows: 

I. A regular meeting of the Authority was duly calied and held at 6:30 o'clock p.m. 

on Thursday, February 16, 2012, before the Authority in the conference room of the Authority's 

offices at 4300 East Parham Road, Richmond, Virginia 23228. The meefing was open to the 

public. At such meeting all of the Directors of the Authority were present or absent as follows. 

PRESENT: John F. Hastings Edward F. Steiner 
Christopher Shumaker 
John M. Steele 
Benjamin B. Miles 
Harold D. Parker, Jr. 

ABSENT: S. Floyd Mays, Jr. 

Stephanie T. Ford 
Marsha S. Shuler 
Patrick R. Liverpool 

2. The Chairman announced the commencement of a public hearing on the 

applicafion of The Collegiate School, a not-for-profit Virginia non-stock corporation, and 

announced that a notice of the hearing had been pubfished once a week for two consecutive 

weeks, the first publication being not more than 28 days nor less than 14 days prior to the 

hearing, in the Richmond Times-Dispatch on February 2 and February 9, 2012 (the "Notice"). A 

copy of the Notice attached to a Proof of Publication of such Notice has been filed with the 

records of the Authority and is attached hereto as Exhibit (i). 

3. The individuals listed on Exhibit (ii) appeared and addressed the Authority. A 

reasonably detailed summary of their statements together wilh a fiscal impact statement required 

by the Industrial Development and Revenue Bond Act are attached hereto as Exhibits (ii) and 

(iii). 

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit (iv) is a tme, correct and complete copy of a resolufion 

(the "Resolution") adopted, at such meeting of the Authority by the following vote of the 

Directors present at such meeting: 

Director Vote Director Vote 

John F. Hastings [Aye] Edward F. Steiner [Aye] 
Christopher Shumaker [Aye] John M. Steele [Aye] 
Stephanie T. Ford [Aye] Marsha S. Shuler [Aye] 
Benjamin B. Miles [Aye] Harold D. Parker, Jr. [Aye] 
Patrick R. Liverpool [Aye] 



The Resolution constitutes all formal action taken by the Authority at such meefing 

relating to matters referred to in the Resolufion. The Resolution has not been repealed, revoked, 

rescinded or amended, and is in full force and effect, on the dale hereof. 

WITNESS my hand and die seal of the Authority this 16th day of February, 2012. 

(SEAL) 

Assistam Secret^, Economic Development 
Authority ofHenrico Counly, Virginia 

-2-



EXHIBIT ( i ) 

Advertising Affidavit Account Number 

3017132 

P.O Box B5333 
Richmond, Virginia 23293-0001 

(804} 649-6208 

Date 

February 09, 2012 

HUNTON & WILLIAMS 
AUn: Megan Whidock 
951 E.BYRD ST. 
RICHMOND, VA 23219 

Date Category Description Ad Size Total Cost 

02/09/2012 _IVIeetlngs and Events NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED REV 2 x 4 5 L 594.40 

mcLQfnmmK 
ON m«a mtttm mKmrwmsunmi-
omiNi AniHoiriTOf leotcoGonm, vKHA m mum 

OflUIOOllEGVTESCHOOl 
Hotttlshntijî erlltitftitaioiKDmltpnntAtUHit̂  
KenticiiCiTtT, Vrrgliiattlr/riDFtAwBMdati-HchEariiivn 
1kt i!iplQll:a ol riit Cctin'ott Sclii!ai,a n:ln*gr-pnill VinUa 
niKUDd nnc.7lna('Cor>gidc'|,r?ju8tiri]lb!AtAdivbiuit 

[Iht'AcHil'JRvunbinjvinoBeirniinwjUiiflag ĵnede 
9Hii}Ami:i Hi litOKiiiiStipeiiii^.'^tii'mii ̂ Is 
(ineiq)sile4tabebaedajqua!in!dŜ c}(]}ti)idsi:iil3rSt£llofl 
145citli9[rt!tnditmni»cai!(»ri5GG,a!dinndel,icifeiInatic]ul 
kSlis. i9>.±ti, HtnsE mvti piact of bnisss Is bobd 1 IU 
Htrt̂ Unnb̂ Riai!, HA-{cDyv[ri;lifeUZ]9,ip(iataa 
tknetta!if'Haiin at lh same adlrBs,iair.eliattlynirtk 

T1t!AiMulitligni|usdtDlsnediEBMikaolb»d«j:n-
Rds CoCDlef iiti li) to RTACE « nbbi-in CEStsr^ b d cr 
F tdifls of tie ftWxtt m^as [cDhcM BIE ?nittn: ̂  tt» 
autndiai tf intitnr b»pnia[jiiil tmt )cts,(i} tin oistnic-
tka ifsiD!rac,Inlyarbg«dttterdeln3rniDati|([)ttB 
coastndkiKifittnnatEidiilcfteri'tiS^yrSafOl^ onstrx-
tita, nniGtijiacilliivroTEineit oTatjlEg 3taj!(uc,i:dnhB'jDt>! 
£nd ariat siiwrt senlRsbilllings Irtimf ng, h paiutbr, tte VU-
Ami\SmSMb6i[]B,ai[t)l'titt(iii^itl}M^am^j 

13] (f anmmitit)' !7;en iuatki, to pravlda Einrr, cbsjiHis, 
raeEtlni, chbg m cHsr lutkorpsse liSK ad (U to Isarce 
£ndnlitiJfi]aicr,3scB&DftntBGaji. TliftjjKtwlKbotriat 
Ibe CDltglatt CBtpuoi Nrb Moareland Ibad h HMTIUI tai::̂ . 
Tht ittils h!aira,fitch noy be coitliHjQl iradttrnivl kt 
at 6J(pjii 00 mrŝ .Fcbn2iT 16,2012,11 En Aithinlirs Cafer-
enctllo;a2l41KlPinianltaH,H3tia,Virdija2mit;î  
H!ni[ttecty£iijz][cth<rp»onsInte:isteilBthE^̂  
BocdiiE r̂awarjibQhdnl, AncDrdoldiJltu/ingnDhfir- " 
vsAti to micai tf Sir̂ vrson «l H'nrico Coriy, ntithnl b; 
aiti to spnn lb ssû m if Ut tmii. 
AsriqilreltTth!A(t,tluB«ifsifOKt|ila!getliecnAtrlli!tatIn) 
tmj of tl! EnmiFaith ol vk̂ hila, tk csicty cf Hcvti ar tte 
Aiith»h[batu1liipaf̂ 9ntetrhn[we»SD!rf;«dfrinll):i3-
ebt!d»r |̂all])7rnr. 

EcoNCNC imaKonmwmof 
II[HtlCOCOim,VQGHA 

ItiiilllT^&ShilffiCtivn 

Media General Operations, Inc. 

Publisher of the 
Richmond Times-Dispatch 

This Is to ceitify lhat the attached f^OTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING was 
published by the Richmond Times-Dispatch, Inc. in the City of 
Richmond, State of Virginia, on the following dates: 

02/02, 02rt)9/2012 

The First Insertion being given ... 02/02/2012 

Newspaper reference; 0002554BOO 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

Supervisor 

State of Virginia 
City of Richmond 
My Commission expires 

:'JEANE1TFC ••'-'•-••^~^^>TAHy PUBUC" 

<^^^^> ••fC> -If^lS^ 

THIS (S NOT A BILL. PLEASE PAY FROIVI INVOICE. THANK YOU 



EXHIBIT (ii) 

Summarv of Statements 

Christopher G. Kulp of Hunton & Williams LLP, Bond Counsel, described the proposed 
bond issue and indicated that the financing will consist of a series of renovations, additions and 
improvements to the SchooJ, PhyJJis Palmiero, Vice President for Finance of The Collegiate 
School, and Scott Carson, Direcior of Facilities and. Construction for The Collegiate School, 
were also present to entertain questions from the Directors about the Projecl and the. benefits to 
the School. 

The public was invited to speak. No public commenis were given. 



EXHIBIT (iii) 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

.lanuarv 26. 2012 
DATE 

THE COLLEGIATE SCHOOL 
NAMEOF APPLICANT 

THE COLLEGIATE SCHOOL - NORTH MOORELAND ROAD CAMPUS 
FACILITY 

1. Maximum amount of financing sought $ 24.500.000 

2. Estimated taxable value of the facility*s real property to be 
constructed in the locality $ tax-exempt 

3. Estimated real property tax per year using present tax rates $ N/A 

4. Estimated personal property tax per year using present tax 
rates $ N/A 

5. Estimated merchants' capital tax per year using present tax 
rates $ N/A 

6. a. Estimated dollar value per year of goods that will be 
purchased from Virginia companies within the 
locality $ 2.934.360 

b. Estimated dollar value per year of goods that will be 
purchased from non-Virginia companies within the 
locality $ 3.890,160 

c. Estimated dollar value per year of services that will 
be purchased from Virginia companies within the 
locality $ 433.728 

d. Estimated dollar value per year of services that will 
be purchased from non-Virginia companies within the 
locality $ 574.992 

7. Estimated number of regular employees on year round basis $_ 320 

8. Average annual salary per employee $ 53.334 

^ AUTHORITY CHAIRMAN 
(SIGNATURE) 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF HENRICO COUNTY. VIRGINIA 
NAME OF AUTHORITY 



EXHIBIT (iv) 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

OF HENRICO COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

WHEREAS, there have been described to the Economic Development Authority of 
Henrico County, Virginia (the "Authority"), the plans of The Collegiate School, a non-profit, 
Virginia nonstock corporation (the "Borrower"), to finance or reimburse costs related to all or 
portions of the following projects (collectively, the "Project"): (a) the construction of an interior 
loop road and parking lots, (b) the construction of sidewalks, landscaping and other site 
improvements, (c) the construction of stormwater and other utility facilities, (d) the construction, 
renovation and improvement of existing academic, administrative and student support services 
buildings including, in particular, the Middle and Upper School facilities, and (e) the 
construction of a new Upper School Library/Academic Commons building, consisting of a new 
building of approximately 27,000 square feet, to provide library, classroom, meeting, dining and 
other multi-purpose uses to be located at North Mooreland Road in Henrico County, Virginia 
(the "County"); 

WHEREAS, the Borrower in its appearance before the Authority and in its application 
has described the benefits of the financing, and has requested the Authority to issue its 
educational facilities revenue bonds (as more particularly described below, the "Bonds") under 
the Virginia Industrial Development and Revenue Bond Acl in Section 15.2-4900, el. seq. of the 
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended (the "Act") in such amounts as may be necessary to 
finance costs to be incurred in acquiring, improving, equipping and developing the Project; and, 

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held as required by Section 147(f) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and Section 15.2-4906 ofthe Acl. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF HENRICO COUNTY, VIRGINIA: 

1. It is hereby found and determined that the financing of the Project for the 
Borrower will be in the public interest of the County, and its environs, and will enable the 
Borrower to provide improved educational facilities for the use of the inhabitants of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia (the "Commonwealth") and the County, and will be in furtherance of 
the purposes of the Act. 

2. The Authority hereby agrees to assist the Borrower to finance the acquisition, 
improvement, equipping and development of the Project by undertaking the issuance of its 
educational facilities revenue bonds therefor in an amount not to exceed $24,500,000, upon 
terms and condilions to be mutually agreed upon between the Authority and the Borrower. 

3. The proceeds of the Bonds shall be loaned to the Borrower to enable it to acquire, 
improve, equip, and develop the Project, pay any costs of issuance for the Bonds and, if 
necessary, pay capitalized interest on the Bonds during and after any construction of the Project. 
The Borrower shall agree to provide payments to the Authority sufficient to pay the principal of, 
premium, if any, and interest on and purchase price of, if any, the Bonds and to pay all other 
expenses in coimection wilh financing the Projecl. The Bonds shall be issued in form and 



pursuanl lo terms to be approved by the Authority, and the payment of the Bonds shall be. 
secured by an assignment, for the benefit of the holders thereof, of the Authority's rights to 
payments (other than.rights to fees, expenses and indemnification) under the agreement pursuant 
to which the proceeds of the Bonds wili be loaned to the Borrower. 

4. It having beeri represented to the Authority that it may be necessary to proceed 
immediately with the .acquisition, improvement, equipping, and development of the Project, the 
Authority hereby agrees that the Borrower may proceed with plans for the Project, enter into, 
contracts for acquisition, improvement, equipping, and development of the Projecl, and take such 
other steps as it may deem appropriate in cormection therevyith; proyided that nothing herein 
shall be deemed to authorize the Borrower to obligate the Authority without its, consent in each 
instance to the payment of any moneys or the performance of ariy acts in connection with the 
Project. The Authority agrees that the Borrower may be reimbursed from the proceeds of the 
Bonds for all lawful costs so incurred by it. 

5. The Authority hereby agrees with the recommendation of the Borrower that 
Hunton & Williams-LLP be appointed as bond counsel in connection with the issuance of the 
Bonds, and hereby appoints such firm to supervise the proceedings and approve the issuance of 
the Bonds. 

6. The Authority hereby agrees, if requested, lo accept the recommendation of the 
Borrower with respect to the appointment of an agent or underwriter for the sale of the Bonds 
pursuant to terms to be rnutually agreed upon. The Borrower anticipates that the sale of the 
Bonds will be accomplished through either a direcl purchase with a qualified financial institution 
or a public offering. 

7. All lawfiil costs and expenses in connection wilh the financing and the 
acquisition, improvement, equipping and development of the Project, including the fees and 
expenses of bond counsel, counsel for the Authority and the agent or underwriter for the sale of 
the Bonds, shall be paid from the proceeds of the Bonds or by the Borrower. If for any reason 
the Bonds are not issued, or the Bonds are issued but it is determined that a part or all of such 
costs are not lawfully payable out of bond proceeds, it is understood that all such expenses shall 
be paid by the Borrower and that the Authority shall have no responsibility therefor. 

8. The Borrower shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the Authority 
in connection with the proposed bond issue. If for any reason the Bonds are riot issued, it is 
understood that the Borrower will reimburse the Authority for all of its out-of-pocket exijenses 
relating to the proposed bond financing. 

9. The Borrower shall pay the Authority its annual administrative fee of $500 per 
$1,000,000 principal amount of the Bonds issued or a pro rata portion thereof, payable upon the 
issuance of the Bonds and on each anniversar>' date of the issuance of the Bonds thereafter until 
payment of the Bonds in full, provided that the amount so paid shall not equal or exceed an 
amount that would cause the "yield" on the obligation of the Borrower to the Authority or any 
other "acquired purpose obligation" to be "materially higher" than the yield on the Bonds, as the 
terms are defined in Section 148 of the Code. 

-2-



10. The Borrower shall indemnify and save harmless the Authority, its officers, 
directors, eniployees, and agents from and against all liabilities, obligations, claims, damages, 
penalties, fines, losses, costs, and expenses in any way connected with the Borrower or the 
issuance of the Bonds. 

11. Any action heretofore or hereafter taken by any officer of the Authority in 
conformity with the purposes and intent of this resolution and the issuance of the Bonds is 
hereby ratified, approved and confirmed. 

12. The Authority hereby recommends and requests that the Board of Supervisors of 
the County (the "Board"), approve the issuance of the Bonds to the extent required by the 
provisions of Section 147(f) of the Code and Section 15.2-4906 ofthe Act within sixty days of 
the date of the adoption of this resolution. The Authority hereby directs the Assistant Secretary 
of the Authority; to submit to the Board this resolution, the Borrower's Fiscal Impact Statement, 
and a summary of the public hearing held by the Authority prior to the adoption of this 
resolution. 

13. ' This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and shall expire 
one yeaTvfrom the date of its adoption unless the Bonds are issued within such time. 



CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned Assistant Secretary of the Economic Development Authority ofHenrico 
County, Virginia, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of a 
Resolution adopted by a majority of the Directors of the Authority present and voting at a 
meeting duly called and held on February 16, 2012, in accordance with law, at which meeting a 
quorum was present and acting throughout, and such Resolution has nol been repealed, revoked, 
rescinded or amended, but is in full force and effect on the date hereof 

- •; WITNESS my hand and seal of the Authority this K ^ day of February, 2012. 

: Tf" f^^''=^7^ AssislaiKSpcretary, Economic Development 
r*.- '̂ ^7:̂ -^1^-:=^— A^yiority of Herwico Gounty, Virginia 

-4-



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Title: Resolution - Award of Construction Contract - Fire Station 9 Replacement 

Agenda Item Ko.C^O" i f K . 

Page No. I of 2 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Da„:FFB 2.8 ?01? 
txf'Approved 

{ ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERViSORSjACTION 

_Secondep by (I) ( \ / ) . / / l ^ ' Y v f c ( A . ^ Moved b>> (1) O IhjjyuyXiy^ 

VES NO OTIIKR 

Glover, R. 

Kaectiele. D. 

Nelson, T. — 

O'Bannon. P. 

Thornlon, F. 

WHEREAS, theCounty received 15 bids on January 17, 2012 in response to Bid Request No. 11-9162-1 UK, 
inclusive of Addenda 1 & 2, for the replacement of Fire Station 9, as follows: 

Bidder Bid 

Daniel & Company, Inc. $3,269,000 

MGT Construction Management, Inc. $3,306,000 

Conquest Moncure & Dunn, Inc. $3,319,000 

Virtexco Corporation $3,338,000 

Gulf Seaboard General Contractors, Inc. $3,340,000 

Kenbridge Construction Company, Inc. $3,367,000 

McKenzie Construction Corporation $3,419,362 

Southwood Builders, Inc & <CT 470 nno 
Southwood Building Systems, Inc. J) / \Jf\J\J\J 

Prestige Construction Group, Inc. $3,474,858 

Loughridge & Company, LLC $3,480,827 

Haley Builders, Inc. $3,499,000 

RGI General Contractors $3,509,000 

Ritchie Curbow Construction Co., Inc. $3,552,000 

A.D. Whittaker Construction, Inc. $3,640,000 

SRC, inc. $3,779,000 

By Agency Head By County Manager 

Rouling: 
Yellow to: 

Copy lo: 

Cenified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Date: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
MINUTE 

Aeenda Ilem No. Q ^ 

Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: Resolution - Award of Construction Contract - Fire Station 9 Replacement 

WHEREAS, after review and evaluafion of all bids received, the County determined that 
Daniel & Company, Inc. is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid in the 
amount of $3,269,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors lhal: 

1. A contract to furnish all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, and services necessary 
for the replacement of Fire Station 9 is awarded to Daniel & Company, Inc., ihe 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $3,269,000, pursuant to 
Bid Request No. 11-9162-1 UK, inclusive of Addenda 1 & 2, and the bid submitted 
by Daniel & Company, Inc. 

2. The Coimty Manager is authorized lo execute the contract in a form approved by the 
Counly Attorney. 

3. The County Manager, or the Director of General Services as his designee, is further 
aulhorized to execute all necessary change orders wilhin the scope of the project 
budget not to exceed 15% ofthe original contract amount. 

Comments: Funding to support the contract is available within the projecl budget. The 
Director of General Services and the Fire Chief recommend approval of this Board paper, 
and the Counly Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Ilem No. (ji ( 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — 80 MGD Water Treatment Facility Upgrade 
— Three Chopt District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

FEB 2 8 7m 
Date: 
( V Approved 

( ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred lo: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) _ Seconded t»'(l) Glover. R. 

Kaeetiele, D, 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 1^ 

Tliornlon, F. 

VES NO OTHER 

WHEREAS, ten bids were received on January 24, 2012 in response lo Bid IFB #11-9160-lOCE and Addenda 
Nos. 1 and 2 for the Water Treatment Facility upgrade; and, 

WHEREAS, the work includes installation of two additional 14.4 million gallons per day ("MGD") pumps in 
the Raw Water Pump Station and two addifional 14.4 MGD pumps in the Water Treatment Facility; 
modifications to the electric power, monitoring controls, process pumping and chemical systems; replacement 
of two compressors serving the river intake screens; and replacement of the sludge removal chains located in 
nine sedimentafion basins included in Altemate 1 in the bid; and, 

WHEREAS, the bids were as follows: 

Bidders Total Bid Alternate 1 Total Bid Amount 
Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC $7,995,000.00 $749,000.00 $8,744,000.00 
Southwood Builders, Inc. $8,323,090.00 $750,000.00 $9,073,090.00 
English Construction Company, Inc. $8,533,000.00 $800,000.00 $9,333,000.00 
Crowder Construction Company $8,565,000.00 $803,000.00 $9,368,000.00 
Reynolds, Inc. dba John Reynolds & Sons, Inc. $8,574,000.00 $830,000.00 $9,404,000.00 
W. M. Schiosser Company, Inc. $9,188,000.00 $797,000.00 $9,985,000.00 
Adams Robinson Enterprises, Inc. $9,443,000.00 $796,000.00 $10, 239,000.00 

Anderson Construction, Inc. $9,560,000.00 $895,000.00 $10,455,000.00 
Allan A. Myers $9,735,000.00 $892,000.00 $10,627,000.00 
Waco, Inc. $9,982,000.00 $1,400,000.00 $11,382,000.00 

WHEREAS, after a review and evaluation of all bids received, it was determined that Ulliman Schutte 
Construction, LLC is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in Ihejjî ount of $8,744,000.00. 

By Agency Head By County Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk. Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTYOFHENRICO, VIRGINIA ^ ^ , x, r n f - i - , 
Aeenda Ilem No. LP I ̂  Ji— 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ^ 
MINUTE Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — 80 MGD Water 
Treatment Facility Upgrade —Three Chopt District 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board: 

1. The contract is awarded to Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC, the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $8,744,000.00 pursuanl to 
IFB #11-9160-1 ICE, Addenda No. 1 and No. 2, and the bid, including Alternate 
No.I, submitted by Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC,. 

2. The County Manager is aulhorized to execute the contract in a form approved by 
the County Attomey. 

3. The Counly Manager, or the Director of General Services as his designee, is 
authorized to execute change orders wilhin the scope of the project budget not to 
exceed 15% of the original contract amount. 

Comment: Funding to support the contract is available wilhin the Water and Sewer 
Enterprise Fund. The Directors of Public Utilities and General Services 
recommend approval of this Board paper, and the County Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No.Cp^^ | X -

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — Causeway Drive Water Line 
Replacement — Three Chopt District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Dat. JFEB i i 
YAPP ( 7 Approved 

{ ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

Moved by (I) 
(2) 

B O A R D O F S U P E R V I S O R S A C T I O N 

SecomJed by (I) Glover. R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F, ^ 

VES NO OTIIER 

W H E R E A S , seven bids were received on January 11, 2012 in response lo Bid IFB #11-9150-1 OCE and 
Addenda Nos. 1 and 2 for the Causeway Drive waterline replacement project; and, 

W H E R E A S , the work includes replacing approximately 3,925 linear feet of 12-inch diameter PVC water 
main wilh 12-inch diameter ductile iron water main; cormecting wilh the exisfing water mains at nine 
locations along Causeway Drive between North Gayton Road and Cotton Patch Court and three locations 
along North Gayton Road; and removal and reinstallation of the existing brick pavers in Causeway Drive al 
the entrance to Foxhall subdivision included in Alternate 1 in the bid; and, 

W H E R E A S , the bids were as follows: 

Bidders 
Piedmont Construction Company, Inc. 
R.R. Snipes Construction Company, Inc. 
Godsey & Son, Inc. 
Franklin Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 
G.L. Howard, Inc. 
Walter C. Via Enterprises, Inc. 
Possie B. Chenault, Inc. 

Total Bid 
$757,341.00 
$754,087.00 
$793,080.00 
$773,613.00 
$988,350.00 

$1,141,433.00 
$1,183,507.00 

Alternate 1 
$16,740.00 
$41,375.00 
$18,000.00 
$40,000.00 
$21,650.00 
$50,000.00 
$48,611.00 

Total Bid Amount 
$774,081.00 
$795,462.00 
$811,080.00 
$813,613.00 

$1,010,000.00 
$1,191,433.00 
$1,232,118.00 

WHEREAS, after a review and evaluation of all bids received, it was determined lhal Piedmont 
Construction Company, Inc. is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount of 
$774,081.00. 

By Agency Head - By County Manager 

Routing; 
Yellow lo: 

Copy lo: 

Cenified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk. Board of Supervisors 

Dale: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Ilem No. 

Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — Causeway Drive 
Water Line Replacement — Three Chopt District 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board: 

1. The contract is awarded to Piedmont Constmction Company, Inc., the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $774,081.00 pursuant lo IFB 
#11-9150-1 OCE, Addenda No. 1 and No.2, and the bid, including Alternate No.l, 
submitted by Piedmont Constmction Company, Inc. 

2. The County Manager is authorized lo execute the contract in a form approved by 
the County Altomey. 

3. The County Manager, or the Director of General Services as his designee, is 
authorized to execute change orders within the scope of the projecl budget nol lo 
exceed 15% of the original contract amount. 

Comment: Funding to support the contract is available within the Water and Sewer 
Enterprise Fund. The Directors of Public Utilities and General Services recommend 
approval of this Board paper, and the County Manager concurs. 


	022812regmin
	57-12
	58-12
	59-12
	60-12
	61-12
	62-12

